
 

 

SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 

BUDGET ANALYSIS – FISCAL YEAR 2005-06 
 

DATE:  April 15, 2005 

SUBJECT:  WATER FUND 

STAFF REPORT BY: Lehua Weaver and Gary Mumford 

CC: Rocky Fluhart, Sam Guevara, LeRoy Hooton, Jeff Niermeyer, Jim 
Lewis, Steve Fawcett, Susi Kontgis, DJ Baxter 

 

 
 

The operating budget for the Water Enterprise Fund for fiscal year 2005-06 is proposed to 
be $38,706,668, which is an increase of $4,681,908.  The increased capital assessment 
for the Metropolitan Water District and the proposed increase in the wholesale price of 
water make up 90% of the budget increase from last year.  

WATER FUND 
PROPOSED BUDGET 

 Adopted 
2004-05 

Proposed 
2005-06 

Difference Percent 
Change 

Revenue & other sources     
  Metered sales $42,655,903 $45,215,257 $ 2,559,354 6.0% 
  Interest income 500,000 450,000 (50,000) (10.0%) 
  Interfund charges 2,126,425 2,256,425 130,000 6.1% 
  Sale of used equipment 50,000 50,000          -  
  Impact fees 1,000,000 1,000,000          -  
  Systems constructed by  
    developers & transferred to city 

1,294,752 855,000 (439,752) (34.0%) 

  Bond proceeds  2,098,490 2,098,490  

  Use of cash reserves 13,737,389 11,182,731* (4,655,393) (33.9%) 
Total revenue & other sources $61,364,469 $61,007,168 $  (357,301) (0.6%) 
Expenses     
  Salaries, wages & benefits $13,990,453 $14,509,670 $   519,217 3.7% 
  Materials & supplies 2,373,149 2,370,779 (2,370) (0.1%) 
  Charges for services 17,661,158 21,826,219 4,165,061 23.6% 
     Total operating expenses 34,024,760 38,706,668 4,681,908 13.8% 
Capital Outlay     
  Capital improvement 20,619,261 19,615,735* (3,104,261) (15.1%) 
  Vehicles & equipment 1,982,700 2,165,500 182,800 9.2% 
  Debt Services 4,737,748 2,620,000 (2,117,748) (44.7%) 
Total Operating Expenses & 
Capital Outlay $61,364,469 $61,007,168 $  (357,301) (0.6%) 

*Due to a formula error in the budget document, $2,100,735 was not included in the total Capital 
Improvement budget amount. This amount has been added here to the “capital improvement” total, 
and, as an offsetting entry, to the “use of cash reserves” amount.  If the Council wishes, this could be 
included as a correction in the budget motion schedule. 



 

2 

KEY ISSUES 

The proposed budget includes a $7 million assessment by the Metropolitan Water 
District to pay for its new water treatment plant and other capital improvements.  
In fiscal year 2004-05 the assessment was $3.5 million. 

Last year, the Council approved two years of water rate increases.  The increase 
that takes effect on July 1, 2005 is 6%.  The rate increase will allow the 
Department of Public Utilities to continue Capital Improvement projects, 
including the City Creek Water Treatment Plant upgrade, and the Metropolitan 
Water District Water Treatment Plant project. The rate increase will also cover a 
rise in water costs from the Metropolitan Water District, whose price for an acre 
foot of water is expected to grow from $150 to $163.  

 
POTENTIAL MATTERS AT ISSUE 

The major matters reflected in the proposed budgets for the Water Fund include: 

• Water conservation rate structure – The Department of Public Utilities 
recommends leaving the water conservation rate structure in place because it 
has been successful in reducing water consumption.  The Department has 
identified the need to reduce per capita use of water as a part of the City’s long 
term water supply strategy.  Water consumption has been reduced by 16.4 
percent from the base year 2000. Without water conservation water storage in 
Deer Creek Reservoir would have been depleted, requiring far more stringent 
measures to be taken during the past 5 years.  

• Purchase of Water from Metropolitan Water District – Over the past three 
years, the Department of Public Utilities has purchased an average of 47,600 
acre feet of water per year from the Metropolitan Water District, at a rate of 
$150 per acre foot.  In 2005-06, the Department has budgeted $7.66 million for 
the purchase of 47,000 acre feet, which includes an increase to the per-unit 
cost of $13. 

• Annual assessments for the Metropolitan Water District Capital Improvements 
– In 2005-06, Salt Lake City’s Department of Public Utilities will be assessed $7 
million for capital improvements of the Metropolitan Water District. The 
assessments will last 31 years. The first payment during fiscal year 2004-05 
was $3.5 million, beginning with this year and for the next 28 years, the City 
will pay $7 million dollars per year, and the last payment will be $3.5 million.  
Sandy City is also making assessment payments to the Metropolitan Water 
District for their share of project costs.   

The Metropolitan Water District budget is set by the Metro Water District 
Board.  The Council will have the opportunity to review the budget and give 
feedback, but does not approve the budget.  The Council may wish to request 
that Public Utilities provide written information regarding their review of the 
Metro Water budget. 



 

3 

• Water rate increases – In June 2004, the City Council approved two 
consecutive water rate increases for infrastructure replacement, for increased 
operating costs, and to finance the City’s share of costs related to the 
Metropolitan Water District’s capital improvement program.  A 3% water rate 
increase was effective July 1, 2004 and a 6% rate increase will be effective 
July 1, 2005.  The 6% increase will also help replenish a portion of the cash 
reserves.  While last year’s adoption of a second-year rate increase does not 
bind the Council, it makes it necessary to take formal action to halt or change 
the planned rate increase.  In the past when the Council has approved multi-
year rate plans it has noted the value of advance planning and clearly 
articulating policy direction. The Department is tentatively proposing rate 
increases each year for the next seven years (including the rate increase for 
July 1, 2005) to finance increased operation costs and infrastructure 
replacement.  The Council may wish to discuss the need for future rate increases 
with representatives of the Department. 

• Comparison of water rates to other cities – The average Salt Lake City annual 
residential water charge will be $326.26 following the rate increase.  The rate 
is higher than West Jordan, South Salt Lake, Murray, Riverton, Orem and 
Provo but lower than South Jordan, Park City, Draper and Sandy.  However on 
a national scale, the rate is lower than the average on a monthly amount by 
$20.41 during April to October and $25.35 November to March. 

• Personal Services – overall increase of 3.7% or $519,217 

• Elimination of staff positions – The Department proposes the elimination 
one seasonal irrigation position in the Water Fund for a savings of $23,000. 

• Salary adjustments – The Department of Public Utilities prepares its budget 
prior to the Mayor recommending any salary adjustments.  The budget for 
the Water Fund is reviewed by the Public Utilities Advisory Committee in 
advance of the Mayor’s presentation of a recommended budget.  The 
Department uses a 3% salary increase as a placeholder until the City 
Council determines whether there will be any actual salary increase.  This 
3% adjustment is not a recommendation from the Department but is merely 
a traditional figure used until any actual adjustments are known.  The City 
Council can adjust the salary budget following its salary decisions. Most of 
the Department’s employees (77%) are 100 and 200 series employees with 
pay increases negotiated between the City and the American Federation of 
State County & Municipal Employees Local 1004 (AFSCME). 

The remaining .7% increase in Personal Services will absorb anticipated 
increases in health insurance premiums.   

• Fleet maintenance expense – The Department is projecting an increase of 
$20,300 in gasoline/fuel and vehicle maintenance charges.  



 

4 

• Reclaimed and secondary water – The Department completed a water 
efficiency study in May 2002, which reviewed public green spaces and analyzed 
the cost effectiveness of implementing secondary water uses.  The Department 
has hired an engineering consultant firm to determine the required water 
standards for the most likely customers and to identify the treatment 
processes to implement water reuse.  The study will identify the capital 
projects required to implement water reuse.  Pursuant to the City Council’s 
“Legislative Intent” several years ago the Department of Public Utilities is 
moving forward with a wastewater reuse project at the Water Reclamation 
Plant for irrigation and industrial uses. This project will provided treated 
sewage effluent to over 424 acres of green space located near the treatment 
facility, including parks, golf course and new sports complex. This water will be 
treated and disinfected to meet public contact standards. The report noted that 
there was secondary water available from Utah Lake through the Jordan and 
Salt Lake City Canal on the City’s eastside. The report noted the costs of 
constructing a dual secondary water system in established areas of the city 
and indicated that treating this source of water to remove dissolved salts, 
solids, odors and algae necessary to bring Utah Lake water to a level suitable 
for sprinkler irrigation was not cost effective at this time.  It was recommended 
that secondary water systems be installed in growth areas (Northwest 
Quadrant).  The most promising secondary water project was to reuse 
wastewater effluent at the City’s Water Reclamation Plant located at 2300 
north, west of I-15. The Department of Publ ic Utilities is moving forward with 
this project 

Capital Improvement Budget  

• Continuation of the existing capital improvement program – In addition to the 
assessments for the Metropolitan Water District capital improvements, the 
Department of Public Utilities has a proposed capital improvement budget of 
$22.3 million, which includes: 

o $2.2 million in Capital Outlay for vehicle replacement and heavy 
equipment. 

o $2.6 million in Debt Service. 
o $19.6 million in Capital Improvement Projects such as replacement of 

water lines and hydrants ($6.8m), Treatment Plant projects - City Creek, 
Mountain Dell, and other miscellaneous ($8.4m), water meter 
replacement ($1m), service line replacements ($1.9m), and other various 
projects.  (Because of a formula error in the budget document, the 
capital budget shows $17,515,000 rather than $19,615,735 because 
$2,100,735 for waterline replacement was inadvertently not included in 
the total.  The Department of Public Utilities has the resources for the 
planned water line replacements.)  The Council may wish to include this 
correction in its budget motion schedule. 



 

5 

- Waterline replacement program – Over the past several years, the 
Department has been replacing approximately 38,000 feet of waterlines 
annually, which equates to 0.6% of the system each year or 167 years to 
replace the entire system.  Recently, the Department has accelerated the 
replacement to 1%, which will take 100 years to replace the entire system 
at that rate of replacement. The Council may wish to ask whether the 
current replacement schedule is allowing the Department to keep ahead 
of pipe failure, or whether unexpected pipe failure is consuming 
Department resources.  Further, the Council may wish to ask whether the 
accelerated replacement time line will meet the need to replace pipes 
before they actually fail.  

- Water meter replacement program – As water meters age, they begin to 
inaccurately measure water use (under read).  The Department has 
determined that it is cost effective to replace meters that are 15 years old.  
During the past five years, the Department has replaced 59,000 meters 
with about 12,000 of these being radio reading devices.  Radio-read meters 
cost about $140 more than regular meters and have a battery life of 8 to 
10 years.  Radio-read meters are being installed in neighborhoods east of 
Highland Drive in the County service area, east of Fort Union Boulevard, 
and above 11th Avenue. The Council may wish to ask the Department 
about the pros and cons of increasing the number of radio reading devices 
as meters are replaced.  Is there a long term benefit to the City to install 
radio reading devices whenever the meter is replaced?   

 

Proposed Capital Improvement Program  
Fiscal year 2005-06 

Treatment plants $8,394,000 
Replacement of water lines and hydrants 6,750,735* 
Service line replacement 1,850,000 
Water meter replacement 1,000,000 
Land purchases 750,000 
Distribution Reservoirs 375,000 
Pumping plant upgrades 200,000 
Landscaping – conservation projects 105,000 
Reservoirs 65,000 
Maintenance buildings 40,000 
Culverts, flumes & bridges 30,000 
Water stock purchases 30,000 
Wells 26,000 

         Total Capital Improvement Program $19,615,735 

*Due to a formula error in the budget document, $4,650,000 was 
listed as the amount for the replacement of water lines, however 
the correct amount is $6,750,735. 

 



 

6 

QUESTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

1. At times Council Members and staff have received calls from constituents 
concerned that successful conservation efforts have resulted in rate increases. 
Water customers have also inquired as to whether the three-tiered water rates will 
go away now that the draught is over.  The Council may wish to ask the Public 
Utilities representatives to explain the pros and cons of relaxing the conservations 
rates in years of plentiful water.  The Council may also wish to inquire whether 
public education efforts may be useful in explaining what rate increase revenues 
are used for. (Perhaps something included in water bills.) 

2. The Council may wish to ask about the water levels and water supply in the 
reservoirs. 

3. Given the potential request for future rate increases schedule through 2011-12, 
the Council may wish to ask what the impact would be of postponing or reducing 
future rate increases.  (What type of projects would be delayed, or what danger 
would there be of delaying maintenance or improvements?)  

4. The Water Fund paid $500,587 in Overtime between July 2004 and March 2005, 
which is 136% of the year-to-date budget for overtime expenses. If the trend 
continues through year-end, the overtime pay will constitute roughly 4.75% of the 
Water Funds’ personal services in the fiscal year 2004-05 budget. The Council 
may wish to ask what the main causes are for these overtime pay charges and what 
options might be to avoid budgeting overtime.  

5. Council staff is aware that the City could forfeit its water rights if the City doesn’t 
have a plan for future use of the water for municipal water supply.  The Council 
may wish to ask the Director of Public Utilities more about this topic.   

6. The Department is negotiating with the County to upgrade the water distribution 
system in the Millcreek, Holladay and Big Cottonwood areas to provide fire flow 
requirements and resolve ownership and responsibility for maintenance.  Under 
the proposed agreement, the City will fund an amount equal to what it would cost 
to replace the current four-inch water lines.  Property owners will finance the 
incremental cost of increasing to eight-inch lines with a County SID.  Fire flow 
guidelines require eight-inch water lines.  Salt Lake County will fund 
approximately $4 million in street overlay and reconstruction.  The proposed 
agreement will transfer ownership and responsibility of water lines to the City.  
Following successful negotiations, the Department will come to the Council with a 
proposed Interlocal Cooperation Agreement to resolve long-standing dilemma 
relating to ownership and maintenance of water lines in those areas with “private 
water lines.”  The Council may wish to ask about the status of the negotiations and 
efforts to inform and meet with Millcreek community members.  



 

7 

 
 

Additional Information 
 

BACKGROUND 

Salt Lake City’s water delivery system to City and County residents depends on a 
complex network of dams, aqueducts, water treatment plants, distribution 
reservoirs, and water mains.  Upkeep and maintenance of older systems and 
construction of new systems is very costly.  The Department of Public Utilities has 
over 90,000 water service connections.  The Department maintains treatment 
plants, wells, reservoirs, 1,199 miles of water mains, and 167 miles of conduit and 
supply lines.   
 
LEGISLATIVE INTENT STATEMENTS 

The Council did not issue any legislative intent statements last year relating to 
the Water Fund.   

During the briefing on the proposed budget, the Council may wish to identify legislative 
intents relating to the Department of Public Utilities.   

During the briefing, the Council may wish to identify potential programs or functions to be 
added to the Council’s list for future audits.   
 
SIX YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 

It is likely that the water utility will need additional funding over the next six 
years to cover the following: 

1. Additional costs related to facility protection from terrorists. 
2. Increase cash reserve balance to cover possible litigation costs, as well 

as to adjust for revenue fluctuations due to implementation of water 
conservation rates 

3. Financing of the next six year capital improvement program to replace 
aging infrastructure  

4. Increased funding for the water line replacement program. 
 
Likely Capital Improvements over the next six years will be the following 

1. Upgrade the Millcreek Water Treatment Plant – $6 million. 
2. Replacement of the 1300 South and the Military Distribution Reservoir - $8 

million 
3. Replacement of about 50,641 feet of water lines to meet the average of 

38,000 feet of pipe per year over a five -year period.  This will allow the 
department to meet the national average of replacing 0.6% of the water 
system per year. 



 

 
SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 
BUDGET ANALYSIS – FISCAL YEAR 2005-06 

 
 

DATE:  April 15, 2005 

SUBJECT:  SEWER FUND 

STAFF REPORT BY: Lehua Weaver and Gary Mumford 

CC: Rocky Fluhart, Sam Guevara, LeRoy Hooton, Jeff 
Niermeyer, Jim Lewis, Steve Fawcett, Susi Kontgis, DJ 
Baxter 

 
 
 
The operating budget for the Sewer Fund for fiscal year 2005-06 is proposed to be 
$9,702,701, which is an increase of $30,875 or 0.3% over fiscal year 2004-05.  
The capital budget is proposed to be $21,966,600.  The Council previously 
approved multiyear sewer rate increases with a 7% increase to take effect on 
July 1, 2005. 
 

SEWER FUND 
PROPOSED BUDGET 

 Adopted 
2004-05 

Proposed 
2005-06 

Difference Percent 
Change 

Revenue & other sources     
  Sewer service fees $17,018,344 $15,729,000 $(1,289,344) (7.6%) 
  Interest income 450,000 300,000 (150,000) (33.3%) 
  Permits 85,000 85,000         -  
  Impact fees 325,000 400,000 75,000 23.1% 
  Other 667,000 667,000         -  
  Use of cash reserves 25,602,932 14,518,301 (11,084,631) (43.3%) 
Total revenue & other 
sources $44,148,276 $31,699,301 $(12,448,975) (28.2%) 

Expenses     
  Salaries, wages & benefits $5,982,250 $6,159,932 $177,682 3.0% 
  Materials & supplies 1,368,934 1,376,875 7,941 0.6% 
  Charges for services 2,320,642 2,165,894 (154,748) (6.6%) 
    Total Operating Expenses 9,671,826 9,702,701 30,875 0.3% 
Capital Outlay     
  Capital improvement 31,074,000 18,675,000 (12,399,000) (39.9%) 
  Vehicles & equipment 1,068,000 1,386,600 318,600 29.8% 
  Debt Services 2,334,450 1,935,000 (399,450) (17.7%) 
Total Operating Expenses & 
Capital Outlay  $44,148,276 $31,699,301 $(12,448,975) (28.2%) 

 



 

2 

POTENTIAL MATTERS AT ISSUE 
The major matters reflected in the proposed budgets for the Sewer Fund include: 

• Sewer rate increase  

Despite past rate increases, sewer revenues have declined due to water 
conservation and the restructuring of sewer fees.  Since sewer fee earnings 
are based on winter water use (showers, sinks, dishwashers, etc), as 
residents have worked to conserve their water usage, it has also affected 
sewer revenues.  Business owners have also reduced sewage strength or 
taken measures to reduce the volume of water use.   

In June 2000, the City Council adopted a six-year incremental sewer rate 
increase to coincide with a six-year capital improvement plan.  Sewer rates 
were increased 12½% on January 1, 2001, 9% on July 1, 2001, 9% on July 1, 
2002, 9% on July 1, 2003, and 9% on July 1, 2004.  A 7% future rate increase 
is already authorized for July 1, 2005.   

While the rate ordinance does not bind the Council, it makes it necessary for 
the Council to take formal action in order for the planned increase not to be 
implemented. 

• Salary adjustments – The Department of Public Utilities prepares its budget 
prior to the Mayor recommending any salary adjustments.  The budget for the 
Sewer Fund is reviewed by the Public Utilities Advisory Committee in advance 
of the Mayor’s presentation of a recommended budget.  The Department uses 
a 3% salary increase as a placeholder until the City Council determines 
whether there will be any actual salary increase.  This 3% adjustment is not 
a recommendation from the Department but is merely a figure used until any 
actual adjustments are known.  The City Council can adjust the salary budget 
for the Sewer Fund following its salary decisions.  Most of the Department’s 
employees (77%) are 100 and 200 series employees with pay increases 
negotiated between the City and the American Federation of State County & 
Municipal Employees Local 1004 (AFSCME).   

• Staffing Adjustments - No new employee positions are requested for fiscal 
year 2005-06.   

 



 

3 

Capital Improvement Budget  

The proposed budget reflects a capital improvement budget of $18,675,000 for 
fiscal year 2005-06.  A detail listing of the projects is included in the budget book 
from the Department (included in your packet).   

Proposed Capital Improvement Program  

Treatment plant $13,635,000 
Collection lines 3,050,000 
Land (purchase for Bio Solid Land Application) 1,000,000 
Maintenance & repair shops 815,000 
Site Improvements 125,000 
Lift Stations 50,000 
         Total Capital Improvement Program $18,675,000 

 
• The proposed budget includes the continuation of a six-year, $70 million 

capital improvement program that was approved by the City Council in June 
2000.  The program includes an upgrade to the waste water reclamation plant 
to handle an increase in organic loading.  A detail listing of the projects is 
included in the budget book from the Department.  In 2000, the Council 
approved several rate increases to coincide with the capital improvement 
program.  A 7% increase will take effect on July 1, 2005. 

• The Department of Public Utilities had planned on a $3 million project to 
construct a Sewer Laboratory building in 2006. This project has been delayed 
to review other potential alternatives. 

 

QUESTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

1. Based on the comments of a City resident at a recent City Council 
Meeting, regarding the City’s claim process and liability coverage during a 
sewer pipe incident, the Council may wish to ask what the status is of 
reviewing sewer utility related claims and the Department 
representatives’ feedback on the City’s policy and process for paying no-
fault claims.   

2. The Sewer Fund paid $231,563 in Overtime between July 2004 and March 
2005, which is 126% of the year-to-date budgeted amount for overtime 
expenses. If the trend continues through year-end, the overtime pay will 
constitute roughly 5% of the Sewer Funds’ personal services in the fiscal 
year 2004-05 budget. The Council may wish to ask what the main causes 
are for these overtime pay charges and what options might be available to 
avoid budgeting overtime.  



 

4 

 

Additional Information 
BACKGROUND 

The Department of Public Utilities has over 48,350 sewer connections.  The 
Sewer Fund maintains 633 miles of sanitary sewer pipe and connection lines.  
The reclamation plant treats an average of 35,000,000 gallons of sanitary sewer 
per day.  Maintaining the sewer lines and operating the lift stations and 
reclamation plant is accomplished with 102 employees.  Effective January 1, 
2001, sewer fees are based on discharge strength as well as volume.  
Approximately 1,700 of the 48,000 accounts are charged an additional fee 
because they discharge sewage with strengths greater than domestic or 
residential sewer flows.  This change sets rates so that residential customers or 
commercial customers with domestic discharges do not subsidize customers with 
greater than domestic strength discharges.  This rate structure encourages 
businesses to reduce discharge strengths.  The average residential sewer bill in 
fiscal year 2004-05 was $121.96 and is estimated to be $130.50 in fiscal year 
2005-06. 
 
LEGISLATIVE INTENT STATEMENTS 

No legislative intent statements are outstanding for the Sewer Fund.   
 
During the briefing on the proposed budget, the Council may wish to identify legislative 
intents relating to the Department of Management Services.   
 
During the briefing, the Council may wish to identify potential programs or functions to be 
added to the Council’s list for future audits.   
 
SIX YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 

• The sewer fund will have two more years left, of a six-year, $57 million 
sewer capital improvement program with $25.6 million budgeted this 
next year at the wastewater treatment plant.  

• Unless the rate increase schedule is altered, sewer rates will go up by 
7% in 2005-2006 to finance this approved plan. 

• Capital Improvements include replacement of about 39,000 feet of 
sewer lines to exceed the national average of replacement of 0.6% of 
the existing sewer system per year. 

• Potential capital improvement projects over the coming years include 
the following: 

o Continued replacement of various collection lines, including 
State Street between 500 South and 2100 South  

o Treatment Plant mechanical dewatering project 
o Treatment Plan alternative disinfection system and CO2 contact 

expansion 
 

 



 

 
SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 
BUDGET ANALYSIS – FISCAL YEAR 2005-06 

 
 

DATE:  April 15, 2005 

SUBJECT:  STORMWATER FUND 

STAFF REPORT BY: Lehua Weaver and Gary Mumford 

CC: Rocky Fluhart, Sam Guevara, LeRoy Hooton, Jeff 
Niermeyer, Jim Lewis, Steve Fawcett, Susi Kontgis, DJ 
Baxter 

 
 
The operating budget for the Stormwater Fund for fiscal year 2005-06 is proposed 
to be $2,928,134, which is an increase of $49,108 or 1.7% over fiscal year 2004-
05.  The capital budget, including debt service, is proposed to be $11,697,000.   

 
STORMWATER FUND 
PROPOSED BUDGET 

 Adopted 
2004-05 

Proposed 
2005-06 

Difference Percent 
Change 

Revenue & other sources     
  Stormwater service fee $ 5,348,151 $5,245,000 $(103,151) (1.9%) 
  County Flood Control 200,000 200,000          -  
  Interest 200,000 200,000          -  
  Impact fees 200,000 200,000          -  
  Systems constructed by  
  developers 

516,000 516,000          -  

  Other revenue 10,000 10,000          -  
  Use of reserves 14,548,075 8,254,134 (6,293,941) (43.3%) 
Total revenue & other sources $21,022,226 $14,625,134 $(6,397,092) (30.4%) 
Expenses     
  Salaries, wages & benefits $1,482,318 $1,534,983 $52,665 3.6% 
  Materials & supplies 123,900 126,000 2,100 1.7% 
  Charges for services 1,272,808 1,267,151 (5,657) (0.4%) 
     Total operating expenses 2,879,026 2,928,134 49,108 1.7% 
Capital Outlay     
  Capital improvement 17,004,000 10,874,000 (6,130,000) (36.1%) 
  Vehicles & equipment 499,200 223,000 (276,200) (55.3%) 
  Debt Services 640,000 600,000 (40,000) (6.3%) 
Total Expenses & Capital 
Outlay 

$21,022,226 $14,625,134 $(6,397,092) (30.4%) 



 

2 

POTENTIAL MATTERS AT ISSUE 

The major matters reflected in the proposed budgets for the Stormwater Fund 
include: 

• No rate increase – The six-year cash flow schedule does not indicate a rate 
increase anytime during the next six years.   

• Staffing Adjustments - No new employee positions are requested for fiscal 
year 2005-06.   

• Salary adjustments – The Department of Public Utilities prepares its budget 
prior to the Mayor recommending any salary adjustments.  The budget for the 
Stormwater Fund is reviewed by the Public Utilities Advisory Committee in 
advance of the Mayor’s presentation of a recommended budget.  The 
Department uses a 3% salary increase as a placeholder until the City Council 
determines whether there will be any actual salary increase.  This 3% 
adjustment is not a recommendation from the Department but is merely a 
figure used until actual adjustments are known.  The City Council can adjust 
the salary budget following its salary decisions.  Most of the Department’s 
employees (77%) are 100 and 200 series employees with pay increases 
negotiated between the City and the American Federation of State County & 
Municipal Employees Local 1004 (AFSCME).  (The remaining .6% increase in 
Personal Services will absorb anticipated increases in health insurance 
premiums.)   

• Professional and Technical Services – A $34,000 increase is expected in 
professional and technical services to cover a $32,000 increase in customer 
billing fees and a $2,000 increase in the cost of leaf bags.  The customer 
billings for all utilities are handled by a customer service staff that charges 
the Water Fund for their time and supplies. The costs are then charged back 
to the different utilities to accurately share the costs. This $32,000 increase 
will cover the Stormwater Fund share of increases for staff time, supplies, 
and past postage increases which had not been updated. 

 
Capital Improvement Budget  

The proposed budget reflects a capital improvement budget of $10,874,000 for 
fiscal year 2004-05.  A detail listing of the projects is included in the budget book 
from the Department (included in your packet).   

 

Proposed Capital Improvement Program  

Collection lines $7,888,000 
Lift stations 2,986,000 
         Total Capital Improvement Program $10,874,000 

 



 

3 

The proposed $10,874,000 budget for capital improvement projects includes:  

• Surplus Canal Lift Station - $2 million will be used for the Civil Works 
Administration Surplus Canal lift station and land acquisition. 

• 900 South Storm Drain project – $4.5 million for the portion of the project 
from State Street to 600 East. 

 

QUESTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

1. The Council may wish to ask for an update on the likelihood of any flooding 
as the snowpack melts.  

2. The Council may wish to ask for an update on the 900 South storm drain 
project and whether business owners and residents have been 
understanding of the disruptions.  

 
 
 

Additional Information 
 
BACKGROUND 

The Department of Public Utilities maintains over 432 miles of stormwater pipe 
and collection lines using 30 employees.  It was 1991 when the General Fund 
transferred the entire storm drain system under Public Utilities management.  
July 1991 began the implementation of a new stormwater fee based on surface 
area.  Since that time, there have been no rate increases; no public tax dollars 
have been used to help the system.   Stormwater employees also monitor the 
snow pack water content and manage the stormwater permit process.   
 
LEGISLATIVE INTENT STATEMENTS   

No legislative intent statements are outstanding for the Stormwater Fund.   
 
During the briefing on the proposed budget, the Council may wish to identify legislative 
intents relating to the Stormwater Fund.   
 
During the briefing, the Council may wish to identify potential programs or functions to be 
added to the Council’s list for future audits.   
 
SIX YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 

Likely, stormwater capital improvements over the next six years will include: 
• Maintaining stormwater projects, including the line on 1700 South 

between 500 West and 900 West. 
• Continuing stormwater line maintenance. 














































































































	Water Fund Council Staff Report
	Sewer Fund Council Staff Report
	Stormwater Fund Council Staff Report
	Transmittal Public Utilities
	Transmittal Letter
	Overall Budget Summary
	Staffing Document
	Graphs
	Water Fund Summary
	Sewer Fund Summary
	Stormwater Fund Summary
	Water Fund Details
	Sewer Fund Details
	Stormwater Fund Details




